

No. 22-0452
Polk County No. EQCE086910

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUZETTE RASMUSSEN,
Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND
SARAH EKSTRAND,
Defendants - Appellants.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
JOSEPH SEIDLIN, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

FINAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Gary Dickey
DICKEY, CAMPBELL, & SAHAG LAW FIRM, PLC
301 East Walnut St., Ste. 1
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
PHONE: (515) 288-5008 FAX: (515) 288-5010
EMAIL: gary@iowajustice.com

PROOF OF SERVICE & CERTIFICATE OF FILING

On December 5, 2022, I served this brief on all other parties by EDMS to their respective counsel, and I emailed a copy of this brief to appellee.

I further certify that I did file this brief with the Clerk of the Iowa Supreme Court by EDMS on December 5, 2022.



Gary Dickey, AT#0001999

Counsel of Record for Appellee

DICKEY, CAMPBELL, & SAHAG LAW FIRM, PLC

301 East Walnut St., Ste. 1

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

PHONE: (515) 288-5008 FAX: (515) 288-5010

EMAIL: gary@iowajustice.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE MOTION TO DISMISS BECAUSE RASMUSSEN’S OPEN RECORDS VIOLATION CLAIM PRESENTS SEVERAL LIVE AND JUSTICIABLE ISSUES NOTWITHSTANDING THE DEPARTMENT’S PRODUCTION OF RECORDS.....	14
A. Applicable legal principles	14
B. Rasmussen’s claim is not moot because she seeks relief in the form of statutory damages, injunctive relief, and attorney fees	18
C. The <i>Horsfield Materials, Inc.</i> decision Demonstrates why Rasmussen’s claim is not moot	23
D. The Department and Ekstrand’s statutory construction argument was not preserved in the court below.....	27

E.	Any mootness problem should be excused because Rasmussen’s claim presents an issue of great public importance that is capable of repetition yet will evade review	29
F.	The Department and Ekstrand’s defense as to the timeliness of their records production presents a question of fact that cannot be decided as a matter of law at the motion to dismiss stage.....	30
II.	THE IOWA OPEN RECORDS ACT EXPRESSLY CONFERS STANDING ON RASMUSSEN TO PURSUE HER CLAIM.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	36
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	36
	COST CERTIFICATE & CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	20
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	21
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	33
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	33
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	32
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 587 U.S. ____, 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....	20
<i>Public Citizen v. Dept. of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	33
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczeewski</i> , __ U.S. ____, 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	19, 20

Iowa Supreme Court

<i>Alons v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 698 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 2005)	19
<i>Bribriesco-Ledger v. Klipsch</i> , 957 N.W.2d 646 (Iowa 2021).....	24
<i>Buchhop v. Gen. Growth Properties & Gen. Growth Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 235 N.W.2d 301 (Iowa 1975).....	19
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	19
<i>Citizens for Responsible Choices v. City of Shenandoah</i> , 686 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 2004).....	25
<i>City of Riverdale v. Diercks</i> , 806 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2011)	15
<i>Clark v. Estate of Rice ex. rel. Rice</i> , 653 N.W.2d 166 (Iowa 2002).....	27, 28
<i>Dubuque v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 339 N.W.2d 827 (Iowa 1983).....	29
<i>Enskin v. Inc. v. W. Bank</i> , 952 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 2020)	14, 32
<i>Felderman v. City of Maquoketa</i> , 731 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 2007) ...	28
<i>Gabrilson v. Flynn</i> , 554 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 1996)	15
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008).....	35
<i>Griffin Pipe Prods. Co. v. Bd of Review</i> , 789 N.W.2d 769 (Iowa 2010).....	17
<i>Grinnell College v. Osborn</i> , 751 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 2008).....	19

<i>Hawkeye Bancorp. V. Iowa Coll. Aid. Comm’n</i> , 360 N.W.2d 798 (Iowa 1985).....	19
<i>Hawkeye Foodservice Distribution, Inc. v. Iowa Educators Corp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 2012).....	31
<i>Horsfield Materials, Inc. v. City of Dyersville</i> , 834 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 2013).....	16, 17, 23
<i>Rathman v. Bd. of Dirs.</i> , 580 N.W.2d 773 (Iowa 1998).....	15
<i>Rees v. City of Shenandoah</i> , 682 N.W.2d 77 (Iowa 2004)	31
<i>Rieff v. Evans</i> , 639 N.W.2d 278 (Iowa 2001).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Dickey v. Besler</i> , 954 N.W.2d 425 (Iowa 2021)	24, 34

Iowa Court of Appeals

<i>Neer v. State</i> , 2011 WL 662725 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 23, 2011)	25
--	----

Other Courts

<i>Ackerly v. Ley</i> , 420 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	26
<i>Ciarpaglini v. Norwood</i> , 817 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Crooker v. United States State Dept.</i> , 628 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	26
<i>Duncan Publishing, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 304 Ill. App.3d 778 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999)	23
<i>Papa v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Perry v. Block</i> , 684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	26
<i>Roxana Cmty. Unit. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. EPA</i> , 998 N.E.2d 961 (Ill. App. Ct. 2013)	23
<i>Vodak v. City of Chicago</i> , 639 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2011).....	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Iowa Code § 22.1	28
Iowa Code § 22.2	14, 28
Iowa Code § 22.3A.....	28
Iowa Code § 22.4	16
Iowa Code § 22.10	15, 17, 18, 33, 34
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101.....	10
Iowa Uniform Rules on Agency Procedure, <i>Fair Information Practices</i> , Agency No. X.3	17
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> 23 (1783)	33
